<u>PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYATS,</u> THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Sub: Establishment – Department of Panchayats – Transfer/Promotion and postings of Accountants – orders issued.

Read:- (1) G.O.(Ms) No. 105/2007/LSGD dated: 04.04.2007.

(2) G.O.(Ms) No. 54/2008/LSGD dated: 03.03.2008.

(3) This office Order No. E8-28/2010 dated: 09.04.2010

(4) This office Order No. E8-28/2010 dated: 13.04.2010

(5) G.O (M.S) No:203/2010/GAD dated:26.05.2010.

ORDER NO. E13-13/2010 DATED: 12.07.2010

The following Accountants noted in Col.No.I are transferred and posted in the Grama Panchayats, noted in Col.No.II with immediate effect. The reason for posting is shown in Col.No.III against their names.

SI.No	Col.No.I	Col.No.II	Col.No.III
1	G.Thulaseedharan Nadathara Grama Panchayat Thrissur	Kodumbu Grama Panchayat Palakkad vice M.G.Suma transferred	Public Interest As per Resolution No 212/10 dtd:17/5/10 of Nadathara GP
2	M P Prabhakaran Thavinjal Grama Panchayat Wayanad	Kottathara Grama Panchayat Waynadu in the promotion vaccancy	As per Govt letter No: 30959/EPB3/10/LSGD Dtd:17/5/10
3	M G Suma Kodumbu Grama Panchayat Palakkad	Thrikkakara Grama Panchayat,Ernakulam in the promotion vacancy	In compliance with the judgement in WP C No-13449/2010 dated 23.04.2010
4	Shaja Joseph Karimkunnam Grama panchayat Idukki (Under orders of posting to Kuruva Grama panchayat, Malappuram)	Vazhathoppu Grama Panchayat Idukki	

As per the Order read (4) above it has been decided to fill all the existing vacancies of all the categories of posts namely Special Grade Secretary, Junior Superintendent, Secretary Grama Panchayat, Head Clerk, Accountant and U.D.Clerks except Senior Superintendent in provisional promotions invoking the provision under Rule 31 (a) (i) of Kerala Subordinate Service Rules 1958 taking into account of the uncertain situations—resulted in the occurrence of a large number of vacancies of various posts in this Department and the emergent situations emerged out of it to fill up the vacancies in Public interest. Therefore the following promotions are issued subject to the finalisation of Seniority/Gradation list published as per Order No:E8-28/2010 dated:09.04.2010 of Director of Panchayats in obedience to the Direction of the Hon.Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No:595/03, 596/03, 597/03, 598/03 and Govt. letter No:74233/EPB1/09/LSGD dated:28.12.2009.

The following U.D. Clerks noted in Col.No.I are provisionally promoted to the cadre of Accountant as per Rule 31(a)(1) of KS & SSR 1958 in the Scale of Pay Rs.8390-13270 and posted in the Grama Panchayats noted in Col.No.II with immediate effect.

SI.No	Col.No.I	Col.No.II	
	Aneesh Kozhijilil	Kuruya Crama Danahayat	
1.	Office of the Deputy Director of	Kuruva Grama Panchayat, Malappuram	
	Panchayats, Malappuram	Maiappuram	
2.	M.S Shyni	Pallichal Grama Panchayat,	
	Kaduthuruthi Grama Panchayat,	j , i	
	Kottayam	Thiruvananthapuram	
3.	Jasiya Beevi M.A	Thrippangode Grama Panchayat Malappram	
	Karukachal Grama Panchayat		
	Kottayam		
4.	K.K. Ambika Devi	Cheriyamundam Grama Panchayat, Malappuram	
	Mulakkulam Grama Panchayat		
	Kottayam		
	Suresh Samuel	Kantahallur Grama Danahayat	
5.	Thalappulam Grama panchayat	Kantahallur Grama Panchayat, Idukki	
	Kottayam		
	Nimmi Jacob	Udayagiri Grama panchayat	
6.	Vakathanam Grama Panchayat	Kannur	
	Kottayam	ixamiui	
	N.Sindhu	Tavinjal Grama Panchayat, Wayanadu vice	
7.	Maravanthuruthu Grama Panchayat	M.P.Prabhakaran transferred	
	Kottayam	WI.1 .1 Tabilakaran transferred	
	N.Anoop	Delampadi Grama Panchayat	
8.	Udayanapuram Grama Panchayt	Kasargod	
	Kottayam	Kasaigou	
9.	Rekah B Nair	Changaroth Grama Panchayat	
	Pampadi Grama Panchayat	Kozhikkode	
	Kottayam		
10	Rajani Mol.T.D	Irimbiliyam Grama Panchayat	
	Mundakkayam Grama Panchayat	Malappuram	
	K.Ambili	Karuvarakundu Grama Panchayat,	
11	Kumaranalloor Grama Panchayat	Malappuram	
	Kottayam	**	
12	P.G Pradeep	Nilambur Grama Panchayat,	
12	Kumaranallur Grama Panchayat	Malappuram in the promotion vacancy	
	K.M Surendran		
13	Kattippara Grama panchayat	Paivelige Grama Panchayat, Kasaragod	
	Kozhikode		
14	Mohanan.K	Kuttikol Grama Panchayat, Kasaragod	
	DD P Office, Kasargod	,,	
15	Suresh George.K	Oorgantiri Grama Panchayat	
	11	Malappuram	
	Eranakulam N.:		
16	Bharathan Nair	Bedadukka Grama Panchayat,	
	DDP Office,	Kasaragod	
	Kasaragod	- C	
17	Asokan .E	Peringalam Grama Panchayat	
	New Mahi Grama Panchayat, Kannur	Kannur	

18	P.R Shajikumar Ambalavayal Grama Panchayat wayanad	West Eleri Grama Panchayat Kasargod
19	Nisha P.V Purameri Grama Panchayat Kozhikkode	Badiyadukka Grama Panchayat Kasargod
20	A. Suresh, Arattupuzha Grama Panchayat,Alappuzha	Kodembeloor Grama Panchayat, Kasaragod

All the promotions ordered above are purely provisional and the rank and seniority of the officers included in this order shall be subject to change in accordance with the finalisation of the Seniority/Gradation lists published as per Order No:E8-28/2010 dated: 09.04.2010 of Director of Panchayats in obedience to the Direction of the Hon.Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No:595/03 , 596/03 , 597/03 , 598/03 and Govt. letter No:74233/EPB1/09/LSGD dated:28.12.2009.

The U.D.Clerks so promoted should exercise their option before the Head of office concerned as provided in Para 49 of the G.O. (P) 145/06/Fin. dated 24.03.2006 within one month.

All the above provisional promotions ordered now are subject to the result of the WP(C) No:13396/2010 (Y), WP(C) 13395/2010 (Y), WP(C)15034/2010 (D), WP(C) 14057/2010 (F), WP(C) 13995/2010 and WP(C) 15034/2010 (D) pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.

All the above postings ordered now are also reviewed as per subject to G.O.(Ms) No. 105/2007/LSGD dated: 04.04.2007.

The officers promoted now will be relieved of duties from the present station only on the joining duty of their substitutes.

Considering the exigency of services in relation to the process of General Election 2010 to Local Self Government Institutions the joining time of officers, who are under the orders of promotion and posting, shall be reduced to actual joining time only as per under Rule 127 KSR Part I.

The order will be available in the Website of Local Self Government Department (<u>www.lsg.kerala.gov.in</u>) and the transferees/promotees/Head of office are free to use the downloaded copy for all purposes.

Sd/-K.R.Muraleedharan IAS Director of Panchayats

To

The Individuals (Through Deputy Director of Panchayats concerned) (Lr.No:266/PA/2010/SEC dated:06.07.2010 of Secretary, Kerala State Election Commission)

The Secretary, Grama Panchayat concerned. (Through Deputy Director of Panchayats concerned)

All Deputy Director of Panchayats. All Assistant Director of Panchayats. C A to Director/Additional Director of Panchayats. Stock File & Spare

Forwarded/By Order
Superintendent